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PROGRAM
UPDATE
MARCH 8, 2021

DI SCHARGE  PLANNI NG

PREPARED  BY :
Sarah Salewski 
Discharge Planner
ssalewski@co.wood.wi.us
715-421-8795

PREPARED  FOR :  
Wood County Public Safety
Committee Meeting
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PROJECT
BACKGROUND

The Discharge Planner position was

created in collaboration between the

Wood County Sheriffs Department and

Wood County Human Services. The

position is supported through a

collaborative relationship and funding

with the Central Wisconsin Partnership

for Recovery, hosted through

Marshfield Clinic Family Health Center.

This position is tasked with reducing

recidivism through the identification

and creation of referral processes to

county and community programs and

services and advocating for the needs

and expansion of services in the Wood

County Jail.

68



PLANNING
PROCESS

CATEGORIZE

All those who are booked into jail are given a

Proxy Risk Evaluation; this risk assessment

categorizes individuals into high, medium, or low

groups based on liklihood to recidivize.  

CATEGORIZE
Those with high and medium risk categories are

met with 1:1 by discharge planner. Those with

low risk are given resource materials. 

During the 1:1 meeting, high and medium risk

categories are further assessed for needs such

as, mental health and substance use treatment

and recovery, basic needs, and more. 

High and medium risk categories receive an

individualized plan and coordination services

prior to discharge. 

All individuals are given Discharge Planner

contact info after release. Discharge Planner

tracks referrals and collects data pre-release and

post-release provides assistance.

ASSESS

CATEGORIZE0

1

ENGAGE0

2

ASSESS
0

3

PLAN & REFER
0

4

TRACK
0

5

HIGH 6 - 8 %
HIGH 5 - 28%

MEDIUM 4 - 38%
MEDIUM 3 - 7%

LOW 2 - 10%
LOW 1 - 3%
LOW 0 - 7%

Proxy Scores of those in Wood County Jail who participated in the survey as of March 5, 2021
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THE 
NUMBERS

56 People Met With
*Did not want assistance or were referred
from other agencies for support.

1:1 MEETINGS

44 Plans Completed

PLANS

Jan 19 - March 5 (34 days)

The current focus is on individuals housed within the Wood County Jail with discharge dates
or PO Holds.  Communication is limited with Waupaca and Adams County Safekeepers. As the

jail continues to open up, Proxy Scores will help determine prioritization of planning. The
largest barrier to planning is the spontaneity of release dates and times (Bonds, PO Holds,

Revocations, Prison Sentences, treatment, transfers)

330 Referrals Made
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0 people 10 people 20 people 30 people 40 people

Less than 11 months 

1-2 years 

3-5 years 

6-10 years 

10+ years 

D u r i n g  t h e  m o n t h  o f  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 0 ,  s u r v e y s  w e r e  g i v e n  t o  a l l  i n d i v i d u a l s  i n  t h e  W o o d  C o u n t y
J a i l  t o  i d e n t i f y  b a s e l i n e  i n d i c a t i o n s  o f  s e r v i c e s  n e e d e d  a n d  h o w  b e s t  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e s e  n e e d s .
T o  c o n t i n u e  g a t h e r i n g  d a t a ,  e a c h  i n d i v i d u a l  w h o  p a r t i c i p a t e s  i n  d i s c h a r g e  p l a n n i n g  i s  a s k e d

t o  c o m p l e t e  t h i s  s u r v e y .  D a t a  t r e n d s  w i l l  c h a n g e  t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  2 0 2 1  y e a r .  

RACE/ETHNICITY
4.41% African American / Black 
4.41% American Indian or Alaska Native
0% Asian
1.47% Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
2.94% Hispanic / Latino
76.47% White
8.82% Mixed Race
1.47% Other / Decline to State

SURVEY DATA

NUMBER OF RESPONDANTS TO SURVEY: 68

All respondents were asked to share the age of their
first ever arrest and how many arrests as an adult

only. Below is the breakdown of this data. 
*Oneperson with a severe TBI would bring this to 7

ALL DATA IS SELF-REPORTED & A RANDOM SAMPLE

AGE OF FIRST ARREST & ADULT ARRESTS COUNTY RESDIENCY
Length of residency in Wood County

Most people in Jail are from Wood Count, WI

BASIC DEMOGRAPHICS
GENDER
83.82% Identify as Male
16.18% Identify as Female
9% Identify as Other

SEX
94.03% Heterosexual / Straight
1.49% Gay or Lesbian
4.48% Bisexual

LEVEL OF EDUCATION 
24.24% Some High School
18.18% K-12 Diploma
28.79% GED
21.21% Some College
7.58% 4 Year College Graduate

SOURCE OF INCOME
40.30% Job
1.49% Veterans Benefits
4.48% Unemployment
11.94% Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI)
13.43% Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
40.30% No Source of Income
4.48% Other 
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SURVEY DATA CONTINUED

Report using drugs or alcohol on regular basis (daily, weekly, monthly) prior to jail. 61%
Have not received treatment for drugs or alcohol use.49%

Have wanted treatment for drug or alcohol use but have been unable to get or
find treatment. 

38%

Report substance use (drugs or alcohol) influenced why they are currently in jail. 57%

SUBSTANCE USE AND MENTAL HEALTH

Have not received treatment for mental health concerns36%

Have wanted treatment for mental health concerns but have been unable to get
or find treatment. 

42%

ARE TAKING MEDICATIONS FOR CHRONIC HEALTH ISSUES

Reported they were
currently incarcerated on

a revocation or hold.

38%
Reported they had ever

failed supervision /
been revoked.

65%
PROBATION & PAROLE

46%

TOP REASONS
Resources are not utilized

  64% Don't know what is available to them
42% Don't know where to go
41% Don't know how to apply
30% Have no transportation
27% Do not have a permanent address
24% Benefits Cut Off While Incarcerated
21% Do not have a computer
21% Do not think they are eligible
18% Do not have a phone to use

Have not worked
with Wood County
Human Services

53%

Report they do not know
where to go for help in the
Wood County Community

61%

COMMUNITY RESOURCES
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SURVEY DATA CONTINUED: HOUSING

When asked what has been the most difficult in
finding permanent housing or keeping you from
getting permanent housing. The tops answers were: 
69% Criminal Record
54% Can't afford rent/moving costs
46% No job/income
44% I'm not sure who to contact for housing
42% Bad Credit
29% No transportation
21% I don't know what I can afford

Of the 42% who would not have a
permanent place to stay, 70% said
this is not the first time they have
been without permanent housing. 

Report they have ever
been homeless. 68%

State if they were to leave jail
today, they would not have a
permanent place to stay.

42%

HOMELESSNESS

Of individuals were paying
rent or a mortgage before

their arrest.

49%

Have never received housing
benefits such as a voucher program,

section 8, or low-income housing.

93%

Have an eviction record. 
30%

65% report they were homeless
while they were in Wood County. 

When individuals are incarcerated, it is likely they will miss housing payments and/or lose their jobs. Others
who pay for housing using benefits such as SSDI/SSI, lose their payments as these benefits are shut-off.
Affordable, supportive, transitional, or sober housing is very limited in Wood County. If people have safe

housing it is advantageous to help them keep this housing. 

What are the main events or conditions that lead you
to becoming homeless or losing permanent housing?
Top answers were:
52% Incarceration (jail or prison)
40% Lost job
38% Drug or alcohol use
38% Argument or ended relationships 
28% Mental Health Issues
20% Rent is too expensive
16% Family or domestic violence

When asked, "if you have been homeless or will be homeless where did or will you sleep?" 
These were the following results:

 
58% Couch surfing with friends
39% Family members house/apartment
33% Camper, Car, or Van
28% Hotel / Motel

 

18% Park 
18% Under bridges, overpass, some
type of structure
18% Street, Sidewalk, Doorway
13% Tent

 

7% Warming Shelter
4% Transitional Shelter
1% Domestic Violence Shelter

Other: Laundromat, abandoned train
places, lumber yards.

 

Homelessness in this survey was defined as, "you do not have a permanent place to stay and you may be living in a
hotel, staying with a friend or family member for a short time/couch-surfing, living in a vehicle, sleeping outside,

moving place to place frequently, and not being sure of where you will go or sleep next. 
*It's important to note the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) funding does

not count those who are couch surfing as being homeless.

KEEPING HOUSING

FINDING HOUSING
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SURVEY DATA CONTINUED: ACE SCORES

Is the average ACE
score at the time of
survey in the Wood

County Jail 

5

ACE SURVEY

The CDC states 62% of the
general population has a least

one ACE, and only about 12% of
the population has 4 or more

1. Did a parent or other adult in the house hold often: Swear at you, insult you, put you down,
or humiliate you? OR Act in a way that made you afraid that you might be physically hurt? 

 

The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) survey asks 10 questions about traumatic experiences that occur early in
life before age 18. Higher ACE scores often correlate to overall health and well-being challenges later in life. Per the
CDC, "ACEs are linked to chronic health problems, mental illness, and substance misuse in adulthood. ACEs can also

negatively impact education and job opportunities."

ACE SURVEY QUESTIONS

61%

RESPONSE IS YES:

2. Did a parent or other adult in the household often: push, grab, slap or throw something at
you? OR Ever hit you so hard that you had marks or were injured?

51%

3. Did an adult or person at least 5 years older than you ever: Touch or fondle you or have you
touch their body in a sexual way? OR Try to actually have oral, anal, or vaginal sex with you? 

4. Did you often feel that: No one in your family loved you thought you were important or
special? OR Your family didn't look out for each other, feel close to each other, or support each
other? 

5. Did you often feel that: You didn't have enough to eat, had to wear dirty clothes, and had no one
to protect you? OR Your parents were too drunk or high to take care of you or take you to the
doctor if you needed it?

6. Were your parents ever separated or divorced?

30%

56%

36%

75%
7. Was your mother or stepmother: often pushed, grabbed, slapped, or had something thrown at
her? OR Sometime or often kicked, bitten, hit with a fist, or hit with something hard? OR Ever
repeatedly hit over at least a few minutes or threatened with a gun or knife?

43%

8. Did you live with anyone who was a problem drinker or alcoholic or who used street drugs? 69%
9. Was a household member depressed or mentally ill or did a household member attempt
suicide?

41%

10. Did a household member go to prison? 34%

When comparing ACE Score to Proxy Risk Score (risk of recidivism based on current age, age of first arrest, and
number of adult arrests). The follow were two correlations in data. 

Between 70%-100% of people with medium or high
level risk of recidivism reported their parents were

either separated or divorced. 

Risk of recidivism increased greatly for those who reported
a household member had gone to prison.

 80% of high risk individuals reported someone going
to prison compared to 0% of low risk individuals.

SEPARATED OR DIVORCED HISTORY OF INCARCERATION

COMPARING ACE AND PROXY SCORES

62% of the Wood
County jail population
has an ACE score of 4

or more.
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2.50% Growth with Jail 1

Wood County
Future Financing Plan: 2021 - 2025 CIP With Hypothectical Jail

Levy Supported CIP
$3,500,000 $64,000,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000  

G.O. Notes (CIP) G.O. Notes (CIP)  
EXISTING EXISTING Dated: 10/1/21 Dated: 10/1/21 Dated: 10/1/22 Dated: 10/1/23 Dated: 10/1/24 10/1/2025  COMBINED COMBINED IMPACT

LEVY YEAR DEBT MILL Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG=  DEBT MILL OVER PRIOR YEAR
YEAR DUE SERVICE RATE 1.50% 2.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%  SERVICE RATE YEAR DUE

(A) (A)

2020 2021 $4,628,539 $0.85 $4,628,539 $0.85 2021
2021 2022 $4,502,283 $0.80 $152,500 $1,775,000 $6,429,783 $1.15 $0.30 2022
2022 2023 $4,506,758 $0.78 $151,000 $1,845,625 $122,500 $6,625,883 $1.15 $0.00 2023
2023 2024 $4,468,700 $0.76 $154,500 $2,189,375 $122,500 $122,500 $7,057,575 $1.20 $0.05 2024
2024 2025 $3,119,700 $0.52 $472,925 $2,674,375 $722,500 $122,500 $122,500 $7,234,500 $1.20 $0.00 2025
2025 2026 $3,221,950 $0.52 $466,550 $2,746,875 $511,500 $122,500 $222,500 $122,500 $7,414,375 $1.20 $0.00 2026
2026 2027 $2,020,950 $0.32 $460,175 $3,266,875 $442,150 $537,500 $424,000 $222,500 $7,374,150 $1.16 ($0.04) 2027
2027 2028 $1,417,100 $0.22 $453,800 $3,323,125 $444,725 $552,975 $483,325 $619,000 $7,294,050 $1.12 ($0.04) 2028
2028 2029 $1,025,150 $0.15 $447,425 $3,776,875 $446,775 $557,400 $485,200 $446,500 $7,185,325 $1.08 ($0.04) 2029
2029 2030 $449,450 $0.07 $441,050 $4,268,125 $448,300 $561,125 $486,550 $449,425 $7,104,025 $1.04 ($0.04) 2030
2030 2031 $654,675 $4,395,625 $454,300 $564,150 $492,375 $451,825 $7,012,950 $1.00 ($0.04) 2031
2031 2032 $4,818,125 $579,600 $566,475 $492,500 $448,700 $6,905,400 $0.96 ($0.04) 2032
2032 2033 $5,128,125 $683,100 $497,100 $455,225 $6,763,550 $0.92 ($0.04) 2033
2033 2034 $5,578,125 $621,000 $456,050 $6,655,175 $0.88 ($0.04) 2034
2034 2035 $5,864,375 $631,350 $6,495,725 $0.84 ($0.04) 2035
2035 2036 $6,240,625 $6,240,625 $0.79 ($0.05) 2036
2036 2037 $6,004,375 $6,004,375 $0.74 ($0.05) 2037
2037 2038 $5,820,625 $5,820,625 $0.70 ($0.04) 2038
2038 2039 $5,638,125 $5,638,125 $0.66 ($0.04) 2039
2039 2040 $5,456,875 $5,456,875 $0.62 ($0.04) 2040
2040 2041 $5,201,875 $5,201,875 $0.58 ($0.04) 2041

$29,360,579 $3,854,600 $86,013,125 $4,294,850 $4,390,225 $4,327,050 $4,303,075 $136,543,504

*Bonds will be preceeded with short-term NANs.
(A) Mill rate based on 2020 Equalized Valuations (TID-OUT) of $5,476,313,500, respectively, with 2.50% annual growth thereafter.

           This information is provided for information purposes only.  It does not recommend any future issuances and is not intended to be, and should not be regarded as, advice.

PRELIMINARY
Levy Supported Future Borrowings

G.O. Refunding Bonds* (CIP & Jail) G.O. Notes (CIP) G.O. Notes (CIP)

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$8,000

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Th
ou

sa
nd

s

Net Existing Debt Service Levy New Debt Service

Prepared by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated S:\Public Finance\counties\wood co\debt service\2021\ds1 wood co with hypothetical jail.xlsx /jtm 2/12/2021
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2.50% Growth with Jail

Wood County
Future Financing Plan: 2021 - 2025 CIP With Hypothectical Jail

Levy Supported CIP
$3,500,000 $45,000,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $10,000,000 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $9,000,000  

G.O. Notes (CIP) G.O. Notes (CIP)  
EXISTING EXISTING Dated: 10/1/21 Dated: 10/1/21 Dated: 10/1/22 Dated: 10/1/23 Dated: 10/1/23 Dated: 10/1/24 10/1/2025 10/1/2025  COMBINED COMBINED IMPACT

LEVY YEAR DEBT MILL Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG= Est. AVG=  DEBT MILL OVER PRIOR YEAR
YEAR DUE SERVICE RATE 1.50% 2.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%  SERVICE RATE YEAR DUE

(A) (A)

2020 2021 $4,628,539 $0.85 $4,628,539 $0.85 2021
2021 2022 $4,502,283 $0.80 $152,500 $1,225,000 $5,879,783 $1.05 $0.20 2022
2022 2023 $4,506,758 $0.78 $151,000 $1,247,500 $122,500 $6,027,758 $1.05 $0.00 2023
2023 2024 $4,468,700 $0.76 $154,500 $1,169,375 $122,500 $122,500 $450,000 $6,487,575 $1.10 $0.05 2024
2024 2025 $3,119,700 $0.52 $472,925 $1,628,125 $722,500 $122,500 $446,500 $122,500 $6,634,750 $1.10 $0.00 2025
2025 2026 $3,221,950 $0.52 $466,550 $1,305,375 $511,500 $122,500 $443,000 $222,500 $122,500 $415,000 $6,830,875 $1.10 $0.00 2026
2026 2027 $2,020,950 $0.32 $460,175 $1,800,375 $442,150 $537,500 $439,500 $424,000 $222,500 $411,500 $6,758,650 $1.06 ($0.04) 2027
2027 2028 $1,417,100 $0.22 $453,800 $1,832,875 $444,725 $552,975 $436,000 $483,325 $619,000 $408,000 $6,647,800 $1.02 ($0.04) 2028
2028 2029 $1,025,150 $0.15 $447,425 $2,314,125 $446,775 $557,400 $432,500 $485,200 $446,500 $404,500 $6,559,575 $0.98 ($0.04) 2029
2029 2030 $449,450 $0.07 $441,050 $2,782,875 $448,300 $561,125 $429,000 $486,550 $449,425 $401,000 $6,448,775 $0.94 ($0.04) 2030
2030 2031 $654,675 $2,889,125 $454,300 $564,150 $425,500 $492,375 $451,825 $397,500 $6,329,450 $0.90 ($0.04) 2031
2031 2032 $3,291,625 $579,600 $566,475 $422,000 $492,500 $448,700 $394,000 $6,194,900 $0.86 ($0.04) 2032
2032 2033 $3,682,875 $683,100 $418,500 $497,100 $455,225 $390,500 $6,127,300 $0.83 ($0.03) 2033
2033 2034 $4,062,875 $415,000 $621,000 $456,050 $387,000 $5,941,925 $0.79 ($0.04) 2034
2034 2035 $4,481,625 $411,500 $631,350 $283,500 $5,807,975 $0.75 ($0.04) 2035
2035 2036 $4,912,875 $408,000 $283,500 $5,604,375 $0.71 ($0.04) 2036
2036 2037 $4,806,000 $404,500 $283,500 $5,494,000 $0.68 ($0.03) 2037
2037 2038 $4,699,125 $401,000 $283,500 $5,383,625 $0.65 ($0.03) 2038
2038 2039 $4,592,250 $397,500 $283,500 $5,273,250 $0.62 ($0.03) 2039
2039 2040 $4,485,375 $394,000 $283,500 $5,162,875 $0.59 ($0.03) 2040
2040 2041 $4,243,500 $390,500 $283,500 $4,917,500 $0.55 ($0.04) 2041
2041 2042 $4,487,000 $283,500 $4,770,500 $0.52 ($0.03) 2042
2042 2043 $4,140,000 $383,500 $4,523,500 $0.48 ($0.04) 2043
2043 2044 $4,380,000 $4,380,000 $0.45 ($0.03) 2044
2044 2045 $4,036,500 $4,036,500 $0.41 ($0.04) 2045

$29,360,579 $3,854,600 $61,452,875 $4,294,850 $4,390,225 $16,191,500 $4,327,050 $4,303,075 $14,677,000 $142,851,754

*Bonds will be preceeded with short-term NANs.
(A) Mill rate based on 2020 Equalized Valuations (TID-OUT) of $5,476,313,500, respectively, with 2.50% annual growth thereafter.

           This information is provided for information purposes only.  It does not recommend any future issuances and is not intended to be, and should not be regarded as, advice.

PRELIMINARY
Levy Supported Future Borrowings

G.O. Refunding Bonds* (CIP & Jail) G.O. Refunding Bonds* (CIP & Jail) G.O. Refunding Bonds* (CIP & Jail)
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Prepared by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated S:\Public Finance\counties\wood co\debt service\2021\ds1 wood co with hypothetical jail.xlsx /jtm 2/12/2021
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Note: Future capacity based on 2020 Equalized Valuation (TID-IN) of $5,723,236,700 with annual growth of 2.50%. 

P E R C E N T  O F   C A P A C I T Y   R E M A I N I N G  
(12/31)

Est. Remaining Debt 
Capacity: $202,745,881
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2322 Alpine Road, Office 202C | Eau Claire, WI 54703 | Phone Number: (715) 441-0157

Office of Detention Facilities 

February 23, 2020 

Sheriff Shawn Becker 
Wood County Sheriff’s Department 
400 Market Street 
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 

RE: Temporary Housing Information Request 

Dear Sheriff Becker, 

This letter is in response to your questions related to the possibility of temporarily housing 
inmates during the proposed demo and construction of a new jail over the existing 
footprint of your current facility.   

The continued study and progress towards a new facility is great news. In reviewing and 
considering various options as it relates to temporary housing, any proposed building to 
house county jail inmates would have to be built according to administrative rule, Chapter 
DOC 350.  This is to ensure the safety and security of staff and inmates. 

If you have any additional questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact me.  Our 
office is happy to assist in any way possible. 

Respectfully, 

Jodi Hollister 
Detention Facilities Specialist 
WI Department of Corrections 

Cc: Theodore Ashbeck, Jail Administrator 
 File 
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(Housing for inmates)

Cost per bed per day 12 months 18 months 24 months

Adams Co. 35 beds $35.00 $447,125.00 $671,300.00 $894,250.00

Shawano Co. 70 beds $45.00 $1,149,750.00 $1,726,200.00 $2,299,500.00

$1,596,875.00 $2,397,500.00 $3,193,750.00

0.56

Added Travel Costs Distance 12 months 18 months 24 months

Adams County 60 $12,264.00 $18,412.80 $24,528.00

Shawano County 183 $38,430.00 $57,696.24 $76,860.00

$50,694.00 $76,109.04 $101,388.00

Additional miles 12 months 18 months 24 months

Adams County Est. miles per year 21,900 32,850 43,800

Shawano County Est. miles per year 68,625 102,938 137,250

Est. miles 90,525 135,788 181,050

Vehicle Cost 12 months 18 months 24 months

2 Vehicles $50,000.00 $54,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Equipment $4,000.00

TRANSPORT STAFF Per hour + benefits 12 months 18 months 24 months

2 staff Adams Co. $86.06 $62,823.80 $94,321.76 $125,647.60

2 staff Shawano Co. $86.06 $109,941.65 $165,063.08 $219,883.30

$172,765.45 $259,384.84 $345,530.90

Housing Contracts 12 months 18 months 24 months

$185,300.00 Additional Costs $1,874,334.45 $2,732,993.88 $3,640,668.90

$985,500.00 Existing Contracts $1,170,800.00 $1,756,200.00 $2,341,600.00

TOTAL $3,045,134.45 $4,489,193.88 $5,982,268.90

Per year Per year Expires Opt out Renew

Canteen / Securus $100,000.00 Food Services $250,000.00 2/1/2022 90 day Auto 

ES Sanctions $100,000.00 Medical Services $178,000.00 2/20/2022 60 - 90 day Auto 
Felony Reimbursement $90,000.00 Mental Health $156,000.00 2/28/2022 120 day Auto 

$290,000.00 $584,000.00

Vendor Cost Expiration Opt out

Securus $0 05/31/2021 90 days

Adams $35/day/inmate 12/31/2023 45 days

Waupaca $36/day/inmate 12/23/2023 45 days

Southern Health $173,880 + 2.5% annually 2/28/2021 60-90 days

Trinity $1.82 to $3.30 per meal 2/1/2022 90 days

Aspirus Mental Health $50 per hour/60 hours/week 2/28/2021 120 days

60 days notice before negotiating with other jails

None

automatic annual extension

automatic annual extension

Exploring vendors/options

ADDITIONAL COSTS to HOUSE ALL INMATE OFF-SITE
Adams Co. 35 additional beds

Shawano Co. additional 70 beds

(Operates as daily intake)

Lost Revenue Sources Contracted Services
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